CH \$90.00 532

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM664994

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INVESTEC BANK PLC		08/04/2021	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DISTILLED USA, INC.		
Doing Business As:			
Street Address:	1525 4th Avenue, Ste 600		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98101		
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5329209	DISTILLEDODN
Registration Number:	4403268	LINKLOVE
Registration Number:	4406471	SEARCHLOVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4152687000

Email: ksamia@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Muzamil Huq
Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23043-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Muzamil Huq
SIGNATURE:	/mhuq/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=1 - [Executed] Brainlabs - Trademark Security Release - Distilled USA_ Inc#page1.tif

source=1 - [Executed] Brainlabs - Trademark Security Release - Distilled USA_ Inc#page2.tif
source=1 - [Executed] Brainlabs - Trademark Security Release - Distilled USA_ Inc#page3.tif
source=1 - [Executed] Brainlabs - Trademark Security Release - Distilled USA_ Inc#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of August 4, 2021 is made by INVESTEC BANK PLC, as Existing Security Agent (as defined below), in favor of DISTILLED USA, INC., a Washington corporation (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that (i) certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2020 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Facilities Agreement"), by and among, among others, the Pledgor, the lenders party thereto from time to time and INVESTEC BANK PLC, as security agent (the "Existing Security Agent"), (ii) certain Security Agreement dated as of August 18, 2020 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Pledgor, the other Grantors (as defined therein) party thereto and the Existing Security Agent, and (iii) certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), executed by the Pledgor in favor of the Existing Security Agent, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Existing Security Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademark Collateral pledged and granted by the Pledgor to the Existing Security Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2020, at Reel 7034, and Frame 0120; and

WHEREAS, the Existing Security Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest and lien on all of the Trademark Collateral; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Existing Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Existing Security Agent hereby releases and discharges all of its mortgages, liens and security interests in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Existing Security Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Pledgor.
- 2. The Existing Security Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.
- 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO

CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

402426904-v2\NA_DMS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

INVESTEC BANK PLC

as Existing Security Agent

DocuSigned by:

Name: Katy Byatt

Title: Authorised Signatory

Docusigned by

Name: James Haggie

Title: Authorised Signatory

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Mark Name	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.
DISTILLEDODN	REGISTERED	87415335	5329209
LINKLOVE	REGISTERED	85846272	4403268
SEARCHLOVE	REGISTERED	85846258	4406471

402426904-v2\NA_DMS

RECORDED: 08/04/2021